

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF
MILTON I. SCHWARTZ, DECEASED.

A. JONATHAN SCHWARTZ, EXECUTOR OF
THE ESTATE OF MILTON I. SCHWARTZ,
Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

THE DR. MIRIAM AND SHELDON G.
ADELSON EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE,
Respondent/Cross-Appellant.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF
MILTON I. SCHWARTZ, DECEASED.

THE DR. MIRIAM AND SHELDON G.
ADELSON EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTE,
Appellant,

vs.

A. JONATHAN SCHWARTZ, EXECUTOR OF
THE ESTATE OF MILTON I. SCHWARTZ,

Respondent.

No. 78941 Electronically Filed
Jul 27 2020 06:43 p.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court
No. 79464

**RESPONDENT’S MOTION FOR LEAVE TO EXCEED WORD LIMIT FOR
COMBINED ANSWERING BRIEF/OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL &
APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF IN CASE NO. 79464**

Respondent/Cross-Appellant the Dr. Miriam and Sheldon G.
Adelson Educational Institute (“the School”) respectfully requests leave

under NRAP 28(g) and NRAP 32(a)(7)(D) to file their Combined Answering Brief/Opening Brief on cross-appeal (Case No. 78341) and Opening Brief (Case No. 79464).

The School files this Motion out of an abundance of caution. The Court's October 24, 2019 Order directed the School to file a single combined answering brief (Case No. 78341), opening brief on cross-appeal (Case No. 78341), and opening brief (Case No. 79464) ("Combined Brief").

Pursuant to NRAP 28.1(e)(2)(B)(i), the School's Combined Answering and Opening Brief (Case No. 78341) cannot exceed 18,500 words. Pursuant to NRAP 32(a)(7)(A)(ii), the School's Opening Brief (Case No. 79464) cannot exceed 14,000 words. Thus, the School's Combined Brief cannot exceed 32,500 words (18,500 + 14,000). The Combined Brief contains 29,782 words and, therefore, is in compliance with the aggregate type-volume limitations set forth above.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NRAP 26.1 Disclosure i

Table of Contents..... ii

Table of Authorities..... ix

Jurisdictional Statement..... 1

Routing Statement 2

Issues Presented for Review 2

 I. Issues Presented by the Appeal..... 2

 II. Issues Presented by Cross-Appeal 3

 III. Issues Presented for Appeal in Case No. 4

Statement of the Case 4

Statement of Facts..... 8

 A. The Clear and Unambiguous Bequest 8

 B. The Dynamic History of the School’s Growth and Name
 Changes 10

 1. The School Relocates Due in Part to a Generous
 Donation by Milton Schwartz..... 10

 2. The School Changes its Name Back to The Hebrew
 Academy After a Dispute Between Factions of the
 School Board 16

 3. The School Repairs its Relationship with Milton
 Schwartz as a Gesture of ‘Shalom’ and Voluntarily
 Changes its Name Back to the Milton I. Schwartz
 Hebrew Academy 17

4.	The School Transforms from a Small Day School to a Comprehensive Educational Campus Due to a Substantial Donation from Dr. Miriam and Sheldon Adelson.....	19
a.	The Board, Including Milton Schwartz, Recognized and Discussed Various Naming Rights Opportunities and Options as Part of the Comprehensive School Campus Expansion.....	20
b.	The School Names the Campus and the High School After the Adelsons and Significantly Alters the Campus' Layout.....	22
c.	In 2013, the Adelsons Donate an Additional \$50,000,000 to the School.....	24
d.	The Adelson's Gifts Pay Off Debt Personally Guaranteed by Milton Schwartz Converting the Bequest into a Scholarship for Jewish Students.....	25
C.	Jonathan Schwartz Refuses to Distribute the Unambiguous Bequest to the School for Scholarship.....	26
D.	After the school and the Estate Unsuccessfully Attempted to Resolve the Dispute About Payment of the Bequest, the School Initiates the Instant Suit	30
1.	The Milton I. Schwartz Name is Removed from the Lower as a Result of the Actions by the Estate's Executor.....	31
E.	The District Court Determines the Estate's Breach of Oral Contract Claim is Time Barred, but Permits the Estate to Introduce Evidence of an Oral Contract and Submits the Issue to the Jury.....	32
1.	The District Court Finds the Executor was on Actual or Inquiry Notice of the Alleged Breach of the Alleged Perpetual Naming Rights Contract More Than Four Years Before	32
2.	Jonathan Schwartz's Trial Testimony Confirms He was or Should Have Been on Notice of Alleged Breaches ...	

More Than Four Years Before He Filed the Breach of .. Contract Claims	34
3. The Estate’s Witnesses Confirm That No Written Agreement Exists.....	37
4. The District Court Denies the School’s Motion for Directed Verdict and the Issue of the Existence of an Oral Contract is Submitted to the Jury	38
F. The Jury Determines No Enforceable Naming Rights Contract Between the School and Milton Schwartz Existed.....	38
G. The District Court Denies the School’s Petition to Compel Distribution of the Bequest Based on its Erroneous Findings that Milton Schwartz Made the Bequest Based Solely on His Unilateral Mistake as to the Existence of a Perpetual Naming Rights Agreement	39
H. The District Court Determines the Estate is the Prevailing Party and Awards the Estate its Costs	41
Summary of the Argument	42
I. Arguments in Support of the School’s Responding Brief	42
II. Argument in Support of the School’s Opening Brief on Cross- Appeal	53
III. Argument in Support of the School’s Opening Brief in Docket 79464.....	55
Argument	59
I. Argument in Response to the Estates Opening Brief	59
A. This Court Must Affirm Summary Judgment on the Estate’s Oral Contract Claim	59
1. The Estate’s Breach of an Oral Contract Claim is Time Barred.....	59
a. The Four-Year Statute of Limitation Applies to the Estate’s Breach of Contract Claim Because the Alleged Naming Contract was Oral, Not	

Written	60
b. Even if the Alleged Contract was Part Oral, Part Written, it is Time Barred.....	67
c. Jonathan Schwartz was on Notice of the Facts Giving Rise to His Claims More than Four Years Before he Filed his Breach of Contract Claim.....	69
d. The District court Correctly Rejected the Estate’s Estoppel and Equitable Tolling Argument.....	75
e. The Alleged Naming Rights contract is Not Subject to a Separate Breach Analysis.....	81
2. Even if the District Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment on the Estate’s Oral contract Theory, it Cannot Show Prejudice Because the Existence of an Oral Contract was Submitted to the Jury	83
3. The Estate’s Contract Claim fails Under the Statute of Frauds.....	86
B. The District court Did Not Err in Refusing the Estate’s Proposed Jury Instructions on Contract Modification and Breach if the Implied Covenant.....	91
1. Standard of Review	91
2. The District Court Did Not Err in Refusing to Provide the Contract Modification Instruction.....	92
a. The Estate Failed to Provide Evidence to Support its Late Added Contract Modification Theory.....	93
b. The Absence of a Contract Modification Instruction Did Not Prejudice the Estate Because the Jury Determined That No Contract Ever Existed	95

c.	No Reasonable Juror Could Have Found That the Parties Modified the Alleged Naming Rights ... Contract.....	96
3.	The Estate is Not Entitled to a New Trial because the District Court Correctly Refused to Provide an Instruction on Breach of the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	97
a.	The Estate Failed to Properly Raise This Independent Cause of Action	98
b.	The Estate did Not Suffer Prejudice as a Result of the District Court’s Refusal to Provide the Instruction because the Jury Determined No Contract Existed.....	99
C.	The Estate is Not Entitled to the Equitable Remedy of .. Revocation of Milton Schwartz’s Lifetime Donations to the School	100
1.	Standard of Review	101
2.	The Estate is Estopped from Seeking the Return of Milton Schwartz’s Donations and Gifts to the School.....	102
3.	Milton Schwartz’s Donations Were Not Conditional	103
4.	The Estate is Not Entitled to Revocation Based on Milton Schwartz’s Alleged Unilateral Mistake	110
a.	The Estate’s Claim for Revocation of the Lifetime Gifts is Time Barred Under NRS 11.190(3)(d)	110
b.	Milton Schwartz’s Subjective Belief That He Had a Perpetual Naming Rights Contract Does Not Constitute an Invalidating Mistake as to His Lifetime Gifts	111

	c.	Revocation of Milton Schwartz’s Donations Will Not Achieve Equity	114
	D.	The Policies Supporting Honoring Legally Enforceable Naming Rights Agreements, While Important, Are Not a Consideration Because the Estate Failed to Prove Milton Schwartz had an Enforceable Perpetual Naming Rights Contract with the School	116
II.		Argument on Cross-Appeal.....	117
	A.	The District Court Erroneously Denied the School’s Petition Seeking to Compel Distribution of the Bequest	117
	1.	The District Court Violated Black Letter Nevada Law by Admitting and Relying on Parol Evidence to Interpret the Unambiguous Request.....	119
	a.	Standard of Review.....	119
	b.	The Bequest for Scholarships is Not Ambiguous	119
	c.	The District court Erred in Determining the Bequest was Ambiguous.....	121
	d.	The District Court’s Erred in Admitting and Relying on Parol Evidence to Interpret the Bequest in a Way That Contradicted the Language of the Bequest ..	124
	e.	The District Court Should Have Construed Any Ambiguity in the Bequest Against the Estate as Milton Schwartz Drafted the Will.....	126
	f.	Equity Precludes the Estate from Benefitting from the Circumstances it Created.....	127
	2.	The District Court Abused its Discretion by Admitting Inadmissible Hearsay Unrelated to the Bequest.....	129
	3.	Milton Schwartz’s Subjective Belief That He Had a Perpetual Naming Rights Agreement is Not an Invalidating Mistake	132
III.		Argument in Support of Opening Brief in Case No. 79464	134

A.	The School and Not the Estate was the Prevailing Party Entitled to Its Costs Under NRS 18.020.....	134
1.	Standard of Review	136
2.	The School was the Prevailing Party Because it Succeeded on What was Obviously the Most Significant issue in the Litigation.....	136
3.	The Estate Cannot Recover Unsupported, Unreasonable, and Unnecessary Costs	140
a.	The Estate is not Entitled to Recover Deposition Transcript Costs for its Excluded Experts.....	141
b.	The Estate is not Entitled to Certain Processor Fees	142
c.	The Estate is not entitled to Costs Westlaw Legal Research Because it Failed to Properly Document These Costs	143
	Conclusion	145
	Certificate of Compliance.....	146
	Certificate of Service	149

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albinger v. Harris</i> , 310 Mont. 27, 48 P.3d 711 (2002).....	105
<i>Am. First Fed. Credit Union v. Soro</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 73, 359 P.3d 105 (2015)	127
<i>Armstrong v. Guigler</i> , 174 Ill. 2d 281, 220 Ill. Dec. 378, 673 N.E.2d 290 (1996)	68
<i>Bankers' Tr. Co. v. Rood</i> , 211 Iowa 289, 233 N.W. 794 (1930)	63
<i>Bedore v. Familian</i> , 122 Nev. 5, 125 P.3d 1168 (2006).....	102
<i>Bemis v. Estate of Bemis</i> , 114 Nev. 1021, 967 P.2d 437 (1998).....	69
<i>Bobby Berosini, Ltd. v. People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals</i> , 114 Nev. 1348, 971 P.2d 383 (1998).....	141
<i>Billittier v. Clark</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 1223(A), 992 N.Y.S.2d 157 (Sup. Ct.)	107
<i>Bogle & Gates, P.L.L.C. v. Zapel</i> , 121 Wash. App. 444, 90 P.3d 703 (Div. 1 2004).....	68
<i>Bracklein v. Realty Ins. Co.</i> , 95 Utah 490, 80 P.2d 471 (1938)	61, 64
<i>Buzz Stew, LLC v. City of North Las Vegas</i> , 124 Nev. 224, 181 P.3d 670 (2008).....	93
<i>Cadle Co. v. Woods & Erickson, LLP</i> , 131 Nev. Adv. Op. 15, 345 P.3d 1049 (2015).....	141

<i>Cahn v. Foster & Marshall, Inc.</i> , 33 Wash. App. 838, 658 P.2d 42 (1983)	68
<i>Castle v. Simmons</i> , 120 Nev. 98, 86 P.3d 1042 (2004).....	132
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 50 Cal. App. 4th 1115 (1996).....	62
<i>Chowdhry v. NLVH, Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 478, 851 P.2d 459 (1993).....	137
<i>Clark County v. Bonanza No. 1</i> , 96 Nev. 643, 615 P.2d 939 (1980).....	93
<i>Clark Cty. Sch. Dist. v. Richardson Const., Inc.</i> , 123 Nev. 382, 168 P.3d 87 (2007).....	99
<i>Clark Cty. Sports Enterprises, Inc. v. City of Las Vegas</i> , 96 Nev. 167, 606 P.2d 171 (1980).....	96
<i>Cooper v. Smith</i> , 155 Ohio App.3d 218, 800 N.E.2d 372 (2003).....	105, 107
<i>D & D Tire v. Ouellette</i> , 131 Nev. 462, 352 P.3d 32 (2015).....	91, 92
<i>Dredge Corp. v. Wells Cargo, Inc.</i> , 82 Nev. 69, 410 P.2d 751 (1966).....	81
<i>Edwards Indus., Inc. v. DTE/BTE, Inc.</i> , 112 Nev. 1025, 923 P.2d 569 (1996).....	86, 88, 89, 90
<i>El Rancho, Inc. v. New York Meat & Provision Co.</i> , 88 Nev. 111, 493 P.2d 1318 (1972).....	61, 62, 63, 64, 65
<i>Elec. Contractors' Ass'n of City of Chicago v. A.S. Schulman Elec. Co.</i> , 63 N.E.2d 392 (Ill. 1945)	63
<i>Ezra Co. v. Psychiatric Inst. of Washington, D.C.</i> , 687 A.2d 587 (D.C. 1996)	83

<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	137
<i>Foothills Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 131 Nev. 1279 (2015).....	100
<i>Frei ex rel. Litem v. Goodsell</i> , 129 Nev. 403, 305 P.3d 70 (2013).....	124,125
<i>Gianoli v. Gabaccia</i> , 82 Nev. 108 (1966).....	120
<i>Gibellini v. Klindt</i> , 110 Nev. 1201, 885 P.2d 540 (1994).....	141
<i>Gray v. Int'l Ass'n of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers</i> , <i>Local No. 51</i> , 447 F.2d 1118 (6th Cir. 1971)	63
<i>Hahn v. Strasser</i> , 484 F. App'x 155 (9th Cir. 2012)	66
<i>Hannam v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 350, 956 P.2d 794 (1998).....	101
<i>Hansen v. Universal Health Servs.</i> , 115 Nev. 24, 974 P.2d 1158 (1999).....	129
<i>Harkins v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 974, 143 P.3d 706 (2006).....	129
<i>Hilton Hotels Corp. v. Butch Lewis Prods., Inc.</i> , 107 Nev. 226, 808 P.2d 919 (1991).....	98, 99
<i>Howard Hughes Med. Inst. v. Gavin</i> , 96 Nev. 905, 621 P.2d 489 (1980).....	130
<i>Hornwood v. Smith's Food King No. 1</i> , 105 Nev. 188, 772 P.2d 1284 (1989).....	137
<i>In re Estate of Melton</i> , 128 Nev. 34, 272 P.3d 668 (2012).....	119

<i>In re Frost’s Will</i> , 89 N.W.2d (Wis. 1958).....	121
<i>In re Irrevocable Tr. Agreement of 1979</i> , 130 Nev. 607, 331 P.3d 881 (2014).....	105, 111, 133
<i>In re Jones’ Estate</i> , 72 Nev. 121 (1956).....	120, 124, 126
<i>In re MacDonnell’s Estate</i> , 56 Nev. 504, 57 P.2d 695 (1936).....	75
<i>In re Walters’ Estate</i> , 75 Nev. 355 (1959).....	119, 121, 126
<i>Johnson v. Egtedar</i> , 112 Nev. 428, 915 P.2d 271 (1996).....	92
<i>Khoury v. Seastrand</i> , 132 Nev. 520, 377 P.3d 81 (2016).....	132
<i>Las Vegas Metro. Police Dep’t v. Blackjack Bonding, Inc.</i> , 131 Nev. 80, 343 P.3d 608 (2015).....	136, 137
<i>Lasater v. House</i> , 841 N.E.2d 553 (Ind. 2006)	131
<i>Linebarger v. Devine</i> , 47 Nev. 67, 214 P. 532 (1923).....	81
<i>Mason-McDuffie Real Estate, Inc. v. Villa Fiore Dev., LLC</i> , 130 Nev. 834, 335 P.3d 211 (2014).....	101
<i>Massey v. Litton</i> , 99 Nev. 723, 669 P.2d 248 (1983).....	70
<i>Matter of Estate of Meredith</i> , 105 Nev. 689, 782 P.2d 1313 (1989).....	119
<i>McMahan v. Snap on Tool Corp.</i> , 478 N.E.2d 116, 123 (Ind.Ct.App.1985).....	61

<i>McMillen v. Clark County</i> , 214CV00780APGPAL, 2016 WL 8735673	137
<i>McMonigle v. McMonigle</i> , 110 Nev. 1407, 887 P.2d 742 (1994),.....	132
<i>Merrill v. DeMott</i> , 113 Nev. 1390, 951 P.2d 1040 (1997).....	83
<i>Mills v. Forestex Co.</i> , 108 Cal. App. 4th 625, 134 Cal. Rptr. 2d 273 (2003).....	76
<i>Nevada State Bank v. Jamison Family P'ship</i> , 106 Nev. 792, 801 P.2d 1377 (1990).....	75
<i>Nix v. Heald</i> , 90 Cal.App.2d 723, 203 P.2d 847 (1949).....	83
<i>Pasadena Live v. City of Pasadena</i> , 114 Cal. App. 4th 1089, 8 Cal. Rptr. 3d 233 (2004);.....	100
<i>Petersen v. Bruen</i> , 106 Nev. 271, 792 P.2d 18 (1990).....	69
<i>Pritchard v. Regence Blue-cross Blueshield of Oregon</i> 225 Or. App. 455, 201 P.3d 290 (2009).....	82
<i>Ray Motor Lodge, Inc. v. Shatz</i> , 80 Nev. 114, 390 P.2d 42 (1964).....	88
<i>Restroom Facilities, Ltd. v. Kaufman</i> , 128 Nev. 929, 381 P.3d 655 (2012).....	61, 64
<i>Ringle v. Bruton</i> , 102 Nev. 82, 86 P.3d 1032.....	67
<i>Rubin v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 118 Nev. 299, 43 P.3d 1018 (2002).....	121
<i>Schmanski v. Schmanski</i> , 115 Nev. 247, 984 P.2d 752 (1999).....	104

<i>Schwartz v. Wasserburger</i> , 117 Nev. 703, 30 P.3d 1114 (2001).....	81
<i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. U.S. for Use & Benefit of C. D. G., Inc.</i> , 355 F.2d 139 (9th Cir. 1966)	83
<i>Simpson v. Harris</i> , 21 Nev. 353, 31 P. 1009 (1893).....	104, 105
<i>Siragusa v. Brown</i> , 114 Nev. 1384, 971 P.2d 801 (1998).....	45, 70, 75
<i>Spitler v. Dean</i> , 436 N.W.2d 308 (Wis.1989).....	70
<i>Stanley v. A. Levy & J. Zentner Co.</i> , 60 Nev. 432, 112 P.2d 1047 (1941).....	86
<i>State Dep't of Taxation v. Masco Builder Cabinet Grp.</i> , 127 Nev. 730, 265 P.3d 666 (2011).....	80
<i>State Dep't of Transportation v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 402 P.3d 677 (Nev. 2017)	110
<i>Stephens v. McCormack</i> , 50 Nev. 383, 263 P. 774 (1928).....	61
<i>Tenn. Div. of United Daughters of the Confederacy v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 174 S.W.3d 98 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	109
<i>Texas W. Ry. Co. v. Gentry</i> , 8 S.W. 98 (Tex. 1888),.....	63
<i>Tracy v. Capozzi</i> , 98 Nev. 120, 642 P.2d 591 (1982).....	128
<i>Tropicana Pizza, Inc. v. Advo, Inc.</i> , 124 Nev. 1514, 238 P.3d 861 (2008).....	101
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Located at Incline Vill.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 1327 (D. Nev. 1997)	103

<i>Valley Electric Ass'n v. Overfield</i> , 121 Nev. 7, 106 P.3d 1198 (2005).....	137
<i>Village Builders 96 v. U.S. Laboratories</i> , 121 Nev. 261, 112 P.3d 1082 (2005).....	141
<i>Wallace v. Smith</i> , No. 60456, 2014 WL 4810304 (Nev. Sept. 26, 2014)	81
<i>Webster v. Beazer Homes Holdings Corp.</i> , No. 02:11-CV-00784-LRH, 2013 WL 271448 (D. Nev. Jan. 23, 2013).	64, 65, 66
<i>Wensley v. First Nat'l Bank of Nev.</i> , 874 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Nev. 2012)	100
<i>Winn v. Sunrise Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 128 Nev. 246, 277, P.3d 458 (2012).....	70, 74
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 126 Nev. 446, 244 P.3d 765 (2010).....	91, 92
<i>Zhang v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 120 Nev. 1037, 103 P.3d 20 (2004).....	93
<i>Zirovcic v. Kordic</i> , 101 Nev. 740 (1985).....	120,126

Statutes

NRS 11.190(1)(b)	43, 60, 67, 110
NRS 111.220(1).....	86
NRS 18.005.....	<i>passim</i>
NRS 18.010.....	140
NRS 18.020.....	<i>passim</i>

NRS 18.110(2).....	143
NRS 51.105(2).....	129
NRS Chapter 18	136, 137

Other Authorities

38 American Jurisprudence 2d (1999) 767–768, Gifts	105
51 Am. Jur. 2d Limitation of Actions § 117.....	68
58 Cal. Rptr. 2d 69, 73–74 (1996)	62
80 Am. Jur. 2d Wills § 989	120
96 C.J.S. Wills § 1091.....	127
C.J.S. Costs § 139	137
Restatement (Third) of Prop.: Wills & Other Donative Transfers § 6.1 (2003)	104
Restatement of Law Contracts, § 207.....	87
Restitution and Unjust Enrichment § 11 (2011)	115

Rules

NRAP 17(a).....	2
NRAP 3A(b)(1)	1
NRAP 3A(b)(8).....	1
NRAP 4(a)(1)	1
NRAP 4(a)(2)	1

NRCP 51(a)(1)	92
NRCP 61	92, 131
